
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
26 April 2023 

 
Time 
 

10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country ICB 
Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian University of Wolverhampton 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Councillor Ian Brookfield Leader of the Council 
Ian Darch Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher Chief Superintendent, West Midlands Police 
Marsha Foster Chief Executive, Black Country Healthcare NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Lynsey Kelly Head of Community Safety 
Councillor Linda Leach Cabinet Member for Adults 
Stacey Lewis Manager, Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Professor David Loughton CBE Chief Executive - Royal Wolverhampton Hospital NHS 

Trust 
Councillor Beverley Momenabadi Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
Sally Roberts Chief Nursing Officer, Black Country and West 

Birmingham CCG 
Samantha Samuels Group Commander Operations North, West Midlands 

Fire Service 
Laura Thomas Third Sector Partnership 
Councillor Wendy Thompson Opposition Leader 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554070  email:shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel        01902 550320 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS - PART 1 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Notification of substitute members  
  
3 Declarations of interest  
  
4 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

  
5 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.] 

  
6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024 (Pages 11 - 18) 
 [To receive the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024.] 

  
ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION- PART 2 
  
7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: RWT Health Inequalities Steering 

Group Update  
 [To receive a presentation focused on the progress of the RWT Health Inequalities 

Steering Group.] 
  

8 Draft Proposal for the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health (Pages 
19 - 60) 

 [To receive a presentation outlining the Draft Proposal for the Prevention 
Concordat for Better Mental Health.] 
  

9 Right Care, Right Person - West Midlands Police Local Context  
 [To receive a presentation on Police response to Concern for Welfare calls and 

consideration on partnership opportunities in respect of vulnerability.] 
  

10 Board Governance Review: Updated Terms of Reference (Pages 61 - 70) 
 [To approve a refreshed Terms of Reference for Health and Wellbeing Together.] 

  
11 Other Urgent Business  
 [To consider any items of business by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified) that in the opinion of the Chair are matters of urgency.] 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

  
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 18 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 
 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Public Health 
Paul Tulley (Vice-Chair) Black Country ICB 
Prof. Farzad Amirabdollahian  University of Wolverhampton 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Cllr Ian Brookfield v Leader of the Council 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Sally Evans v Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Marsha Foster v Black Country Healthcare Partnership Foundation Trust 
Cllr Linda Leach v Cabinet Member for Adults 
Stacey Lewis Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Lynsey Kelly Head of Communities 
Saffi Price  Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action  
Samantha Samuels  West Midlands Fire Service 
Cllr Wendy Thompson Leader of the Opposition 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Services 
 
In Attendance 
Brendan Clifford  Working for Councils in Black Country Integrated Care 

System 
Andrea Fieldhouse Principal Public Health Specialist 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Sheila Gill Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Alison Hinds Deputy Director of Social Care 
Kate Lees  Partnership Manager 
Michelle Marie-Smith Principal Public Health Specialist 
Cllr Susan Roberts Chair of Health Scrutiny Panel 
Richard Welch Head of Partnerships (Public Health) 

 
 Page 5

Agenda Item No: 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Professor David Loughton CBE, Ian Darch and Chief 
Superintendent Richard Fisher. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Sally Evans attended for Professor David Loughton CBE and Saffi Price attended for 
Ian Darch. 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 and outlined future 
agenda items. 
  
Members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 be noted. 
 

7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive - Physical Inactivity 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead introduced 
the Health Inequalities Dashboard Update by outlining the current position in relation 
to the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, how the Dashboard supported the 
oversight of current workstreams and research into the groups affected by physical 
inactivity.  
  
Richard Welch, Head of Partnerships (Public Health) and Andrea Fieldhouse, 
Principal Public Health Specialist delivered the Deep-Dive presentation with a focus 
on the partnership work undertaken on the Physical Inactivity priority. This included 
an overview of the outcomes the Strategy had already successfully achieved and 
aimed to achieve and proposed next steps which included the launch of the 
Competence and Confidence Workforce Survey to gather data to establish the 
training and development needs of the system. 
  
In terms of engagement, members were asked to support and engage with the 
Physical Inactivity needs assessment consultation as well as encourage staff within 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

their organisations and wider networks to complete the Competence and Confidence 
Workforce Survey. 
  
It was noted that work around physical inactivity could be aligned with work around 
promoting healthy eating and nutrition.  
  
It was noted that the proposed incentive schemes would be beneficial in encouraging 
more residents to participate in physical activity with a potential added benefit of 
gathering further data on what activities residents preferred. A launch and extensive 
promotion programme would be coming soon and further detail on this would be 
provided in due course. 
  
In addition to the Competence and Confidence Workforce Survey, it was highlighted 
that the City Lifestyle Survey was now live, which was designed to gather information 
on health and physical activity habits. It was hoped this would inform the types of 
physical activity residents already enjoyed doing or wanted to do, as well identifying 
any potential barriers. Partners were encouraged to share this widely and would be 
provided with the link via email.  
  
It was suggested that further consideration be given to how to utilise resources to 
target specific groups such as parents using the Strengthening Family Hubs or 
children and young people in education and school settings. It was also suggested 
that the impact of the cost of living crisis on disposable income be considered when 
promoting activities.  
  
Resolved: 

1. That Health and Wellbeing Together agree to support and engage with the 
Physical Inactivity needs assessment consultation 

2.    That members of Health and Wellbeing Together promote and advocate for 
staff to complete the Competence and Confidence Workforce Survey to help 
establish training and development needs of the system. 

 
8 Initial Integrated Care Strategy 2022 - 2024 

Brendan Clifford, Working for Councils in Black Country Integrated Care System 
presented the Initial Integrated Care Strategy 2022 – 2024 and highlighted salient 
points.  
  
Thanks were extended to John Denley, Director of P
[...]
be necessary. 
  
In response to a query around the data presented it was confirmed that, where 
stated, analytics were specific to Wolverhampton and did not encompass 
neighbouring authorities.  
  
Following a point raised around the availability of alcohol, including concerns of 
single can sales from off licences, it was confirmed that the Council, police and other 
relevant partners were working together with premises licence holders.  
  
It was acknowledged that alcohol misuse was often a hidden problem in families or 
communities and alcohol consumption had been normalised. It was concluded that 
initiating open conversation around moderating alcohol consumption and removing 
the stigma of seeking treatment would support the reduction of alcohol-related harm. Page 9



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
Resolved: 

That the Update - Alcohol Harm in Wolverhampton briefing note be received. 
 

11 Other Urgent Business 
In response to a query around forthcoming strikes, it was confirmed that none of the 
planned NHS strikes directly impacted Wolverhampton services at present. 
  

Page 10



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 

Health and Wellbeing Together  
26 April 2023 

  
Report title Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 

2023 - 2024 
  

Cabinet member with 
lead responsibility 

Councillor Jasbir Jaspal 
Health and Wellbeing 

Wards affected All wards 

Accountable director John Denley, Director of Public Health 

Originating service Governance 

Accountable employee Shelley 
Humphries 
Tel 
Email 

Democratic Services Officer  
 
01902 554070 
shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Recommendation for noting: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Together is recommended to note: 
 

1. The items on the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 – 2024. 
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk


[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 To
[...]
Council and health partners to drive health and social care 
integration. 
 
KEY 
Items in red are new or amended from the previous version. 
Items in bold are regular or standing items. 
Thematic areas: Growing Well, Living Well, Ageing Well, System Leadership 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) priority areas: 

1. Early Years 
2. Children and young people’s mental wellbeing and resilience 
3. Workforce 
4. City Centre 
5. Embedding prevention across the system 
6. Integrated Care; Frailty and End of Life 
7. Dementia Friendly City 

 
[E] Executive 
[FB] Full Board meeting 
 

A
ppendix 1

P
age 13



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

FB: 26 April 
2023 

    Health Inequalities Dashboard 
Deep Dive: RWT Health 
Inequalities Steering Group 
Update 
 

Dr Kate Warren, 
CWC 

Slides Standing Item 

   Draft Proposal for the 
Prevention Concordat for 
Better Mental Health 
 

Dr Jamie Annakin, 
CWC 

Slides  

   Right Care, Right Person - 
West Midlands Police Local 
Context 

Chief Supt. Kim 
Madill, West 
Midlands Police 
 

Slides  

   Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2023- 2026 and 
Board Governance Refresh 
 

Madeleine 
Freewood, CWC 
 

Report 
Terms of 
Reference 

 

System 
Leadership 

  Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2023-2026 and 
Associated Governance 
Refresh 
 
 

 
Madeleine 
Freewood, CWC 

Strategy  FB: 21 June 
2023  

All 1 to 7 Public Mental Health and 
Suicide Prevention Needs 
Assessment  
 

Dr Jamie Annakin, 
CWC 

Findings and 
Recommendations 

  

P
age 14



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

System 
Leadership  

   West Midlands Combined 
Authority (WMCA) Wellbeing 
Board Update   

Madeleine 
Freewood, CWC  

 Verbal Update  Standing Item    
   

 

System 
Leadership  

   ICS Development   
Update 

Pau
[...]
  
Update 
 

Paul Tulley, Black 
Country ICB  

Verbal Update  Standing Item    
   

 

E: 22 April 
2024 

System 
Leadership  

  Update on Mental Health 
Services in the Black Country  

Marsha Foster, 
Black Country 
Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Verbal Update  Standing Item   

P
age 16



[This report is PUBLIC 
– NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

Date Theme JHWBS 
Priority 

Title Partner 
Org/Author 

Format Notes/Comments 

To be 
Scheduled 

  Joint Public Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

Dr Jamie Annakin, 
CWC 
 

 [Sept/ October 
2023] 

   Suicide Prevention Strategy Parpinder Singh, 
CWC 

 [Sept/ October 
2023] 

 Growing 
Well, Living 
Well and 
Ageing 
Well 

2, 3, 4, 5 
and 6 

Getting Wolverhampton 
Moving More Strategy 

Richard Welch, 
CWC 

Strategy  

 Early Years  Family Hubs and Start for Life 
Programme 

Nicola Harris / 
Alison Hinds, 
CWC 
 

Update  

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Prevention 
Concordat for Better 

Mental Health 

Prevention Concordat for 
Better Mental Health

Update Item

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 N
o: 8



Discussion points

• Response to request from Health and Wellbeing Together to explore potential 

benefits of becoming a signatory of the national Prevention Concordat for 

Better Mental Health 

• Concordat overview, commitments and implications

• Questions regarding any possible progression of expression of interest to become 

a Concordat signatory 

P
age 20



About the Prevention Concordat

• The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health - GOV.UK is a commitment 

from system leaders to work to prevent mental health problems and promote 

mental health and wellbeing.

• The Concordat is underpinned by an understanding that taking a prevention-

focused approach to improving the public’s mental health has been shown to make 

a valuable contribution to achieving a fairer and more equitable society.

• The Concordat promotes evidence-based planning and commissionin
[...]
n Wolverhampton.

• The #WolvesWellbeingandMe Report provides findings from a city-wide mental health survey and 

targeted co-creation engagement activities to understand different views of mental health and wellbeing, 

as well as changes during the pandemic and risk and protective factors 

• Mental Health ‘Joint Strategic Needs Assessment’ (JSNAs) are in progress for Adults and Children and 

Young People

• A Suicide Prevention JSNA is in progress

• Rapid Review of Perinatal Mental Health completed

• Several JSNA consultation and engagement activities have been completed with more planned

• Transforming community mental health services -Black Country Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust

P
age 24

https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2019-02/Joint_PMH_WB_Strategy_12.12.2018.pdf
http://www.bettermentalhealthwolves.co.uk/downloads/wolveswellbeingandme-evidence-review-april-2022.pdf
http://www.bettermentalhealthwolves.co.uk/downloads/wolveswellbeingandme-report-october-2022.pdf


Concordat Application Criteria

Office of Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) are inviting Health and 

Wellbeing Boards, Local Authorities, Integrated Care Systems, and other health 

partnerships to sign up to the Prevention Concordat. Voluntary, community or social 

enterprise sector organisations are directed to partner with H&WBs, LAs , or ICSs to 

apply.

To be recognised as a Prevention Concordat signatory, applicants need to

1) Agree to the Prevention Concordat Consensus statement

2) Produce an action plan (across 5 domains of Concordat framework)

P
age 25

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health-consensus-statement/prevention-concordat-for-better-mental-health#consensus-statement


1) Agreeing the Consensus Statement

“As signatories, we will, work as a whole system and across organisational boundaries. We commit to 
supporting place-based population mental health through co-ordination of partnerships at IC
[...]
resulting in economic benefits even in the short 
term. One potential route to sustain the 
momentum towards prevention galvanised 
during the BMH programme and support our 
existing public mental health commitments is 
through adopting the ambitions outlined in the 
Prevention Concordat for Mental Health.   

The Prevention Concordat for Better Mental 
Health is a commitment from system leaders to 
develop actions which aim to: 

• Prevent mental health problems 

• Promote good mental health and wellbeing 

 

6. Conclusion & Next Steps

Page 57



28 City of Wolverhampton Council wolverhampton.gov.uk

6. Conclusion & Next Steps

The above ambitions can be achieved by 
strengthening protective factors, reducing risk 
factors, and reducing mental health inequalities 
for mental health across the city. Signing the 
prevention consensus statement and 
committing to a plan to address the prevention 
and promotion of better mental health is a cost-
effective, evidence-based approach to reducing 
health inequalities and preventing future harm. 

 

By committing to the Prevention 
Concordat, system leaders are required 
to pledge to:  

• focus on prevention and the wider 
determinants of mental health 

• work in partnership and across 
organisations to deliver an increased 
focus on the prevention of mental health 
problems and the promotion of good 
mental health at local level 

• promote a prevention-focused approach 
towards improving the public’s mental 
health, as all organisations have a role to 
play 

• work collaboratively across organisational 
boundaries and disciplines to secure 
place-based improvements that are 
tailored to local needs and assets, in turn 
increasing sustainability and the effective 
use of limited resources 

• build the capacity and capability across 
workforces to prevent mental health 
problems and promote good mental 
health and wellbeing. 

 

 

To be recognised as a signatory, system leaders 
agree to the above Prevention Concor
[...]

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Together Board with an updated Terms of 
Reference for approval following the creation of the Black Country Integrated Care 
System. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2022 created 42 ‘Integrated Care Systems’ (ICS) 
formalised as legal entities with statutory powers and responsibilities. 

2.2 Each ICS has two key components: 

i. Integrated Care Boards (ICBs): statutory bodies responsible for planning and 
funding most NHS services in the area. 

ii. Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs): statutory committees bringing together a 
system partners to develop a health and care strategy for the area. 

2.3 Working through their ICB and ICP, ICSs have four key aims: improving outcomes in 
population health and health care; tackling inequalities in outcomes, experience and 
access; enhancing productivity and value for money and helping the NHS to support 
broader social and economic development. 

2.4 Department for Health and Social Care states that in this new landscape, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) should continue to play an important statutory role in instilling 
mechanisms for joint working across health and care organisations and setting strategic 
direction to improve the health and wellbeing of people locally. 

2.5 Guidance also states that HWBs should review their membership following the 
establishment of ICBs and ICPs and their associated functions and duties. Any changes 
should reflect local circumstances and priorities and continue to meet the statutory 
requirements. 

3.0 Updated Health and Wellbeing Together Terms of Reference 

3.1 An updated terms of reference in attached as an appendix. This includes updates to the 
sections relating to working principles, responsibilities, governance and reporting 
relationships, membership and quoracy to reflect changes in practice as a result of the 
creation of the Black Country Integrated Care System. 

4.0 Financial implications 
[...]
ive to ensure that the diversity of the Wolverhampton 
patient, public and carer population is represented at meetings of the Board. 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024
	8 Draft Proposal for the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health
	Prevention and Promotion Programme for Better Mental Health Oct 2021-2022

	10 Board Governance Review: Updated Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 for Board Governance Review: Updated Terms of Reference






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

  

Health and Wellbeing Together 
Minutes - 26 April 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Together 

 
Councillor Jasbir Jaspal (Chair) Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
Paul Tulley (Vice Chair) Wolverhampton Managing Director, Black Country ICB 
Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian University of Wolverhampton 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
Laura Brookes Black Country Healthcare Partnership Foundation Trust 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Chief Superintendent Richard Fisher West Midlands Police 
Sheila Gill Healthwatch Wolverhampton 
Lynsey Kelly v Head of Communities (Public Health) 
Councillor Linda Leach v Cabinet Member for Adults 
Professor David Loughton CBE v Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
Councillor Wendy Thompson v Opposition Leader 
Julie Winpenny West Midlands Fire Service 
 
In Attendance 

 

Dr Jamie Annakin Principal Public Health Specialist 
Madeleine Freewood Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead 
Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
Chief Superintendent Kim Madill West Midlands Police 
Dr Kate Warren Consultant in Public Health 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Brookfield, Councillor Beverley 
Momenabadi, Marsha Foster, Becky Wilkinson and Group Commander Samantha 
Samuels. 
 

2 Notification of substitute members 
Laura Brookes attended for Marsha Foster, Julie Winpenny attended for Group 
Commander Samantha Samuels and Madeleine Freewood attended in person for 
Lynsey Kelly.  
  
Stephen Dodd attended remotely for Ian Darch. 
 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

3 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 18 January 2023 be approved as a correct 
record. 

 
5 Matters arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 - 2024 
Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 – 2024 and highlighted future 
agenda items. 
  
Board members were invited to suggest items for presentation at future meetings by 
contacting either the Chair, Madeleine Freewood or Democratic Services. 
  
Paul Tulley, Black Country ICB reported that engagement was ongoing for the ICB’s 
draft Joint Forward Plan however the next full Board meeting of Health and 
Wellbeing Together was scheduled for after the NHS submission deadline. It was 
therefore proposed that Board members would be contacted shortly for feedback on 
the ICB Joint Forward Plan. 
  
It was suggested than an item be explored around how Health and Wellbeing 
Together fitted around the NHS in terms of placed-based arrangements. 
  
Sheila Gill, Healthwatch Wolverhampton offered a reminder that the Healthwatch 
Annual Report was in the pipeline to be scheduled when ready.  
  
Resolved: 

That the Health and Wellbeing Together Forward Plan 2023 – 2024 be noted 
and requested items scheduled. 

 
7 Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: RWT Health Inequalities Steering 

Group Update 
Dr Kate Warren, Consultant in Public Health delivered the presentation for the Health 
Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Health 
Inequalities Steering Group Update. The presentation outlined the work and aims of 
the group to identify and address health inequalities and barriers to accessing 
healthcare within the City.  
  
A special mention was made of the Learning Disability Nurses team and the Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Midwife for their work to provide support to vulnerable 
groups who would otherwise struggle to access the healthcare they needed. 
  
It was highlighted that many residents, particularly ethnic groups or generally 
younger groups, were at risk of not attending appointments (known as DNA or ‘did 
not attend’). A scheme for identifying and removing possible barriers preventing 
people from attending was being piloted within the ophthalmology service and it was 
proposed that outcomes from this be provided to Health and Wellbeing Together 
once available.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

  
It was acknowledged that it had been a number of years since Consultant in Public 
Health, Dr Kate Warren had begun working closely with the Royal Wolverhampton 
NHS Trust (RWT) and that the partnership had been successful; thanks were 
extended to John Denley, Director of Public Health for the support of his team. 
Thanks were reciprocated for the partnership work of the RWT, as well as initiatives 
introduced by Professor David Loughton CBE to support RWT staff in response to 
the ongoing cost of living crisis.  
  
In response to a query around Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust Board meetings, it 
was confirmed that meetings were accessible to the public and public questions were 
welcomed. Meetings were still being held remotely but discussions were ongoing on 
how to return to face to face, hopefully for the June 2023 meeting.   
  
Resolved: 

1. That the Health Inequalities Dashboard Deep Dive: RWT Health Inequalities 
Steering Group Update be received.  

2.    That an update on the progress of the Ophthalmology pilot scheme for 
addressing appointment non-attendance be scheduled on the Health and 
Wellbeing Together Forward Plan. 

 
8 Draft Proposal for the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health 

Dr Jamie Annakin, Principal Public Health Specialist delivered the presentation 
outlining the Draft Proposal for the Prevention Concordat for Better Mental Health, 
which included an overview of the benefits, commitments and other implications of 
becoming a signatory. 
  
It was outlined that signing the national Prevention Concordat for Better Mental 
Health was a commitment from system leaders to work to prevent mental health 
problems and promote good mental health and wellbeing. 
  
It was outlined that, to be recognised as a signatory, applicants were also required to 
agree to the Prevention Concordat Consensus Statement as well as committing to 
producing a five-domain action plan.  
  
Laura Brookes, Black Country Healthcare Foundation Trust expressed support for 
the proposals as the priorities aligned with those of the Trust as the Black Country’s 
lead mental health service provider. This support was echoed by several other Board 
members attending.  
  
The purpose of the Concordat was queried as partners already worked well together. 
The already strong partnerships forged within the City were acknowledged, however 
it was felt that joining the Concordat would cement this further with a focus on 
addressing mental health together. 
  
It was noted that there had been some good joint work during the Better Mental 
Health Programme 2021-2022, specifically around suicide prevention awareness and 
training, and support for groups disproportionately impacted by COVID-19 however 
concerns were raised over delays reported by residents in accessing mental health 
services. It was noted that the work being undertaken around the Mental Health Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment sought to better understand challenges around 
accessing mental health support.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

In response to a query around how to organise delivery, it was deliberated whether 
this could be done via OneWolverhampton.  
  
Partners were encouraged to consider what signing the Concordat would mean for 
them. In response to a query about whether partners were expected to sign 
separately, it was confirmed Health and Wellbeing Together would be signing as a 
collective although partners would also be agreeing to adopt and embed priorities 
within their individual organisations.  
  
It was agreed to progress the expression of interest for Health and Wellbeing 
Together to become a signatory.  
  
Resolved: 

That Health and Wellbeing Together agree to progress an expression of 
interest in becoming a signatory of the national Prevention Concordat for 
Better Mental Health. 

 
9 Right Care, Right Person - West Midlands Police Local Context 

Chief Superintendent Kim Madill, West Midlands Police delivered the presentation 
outlining Right Care, Right Person - West Midlands Police Local Context. The 
presentation sought to inform Health and Wellbeing Together of the plans being 
developed to adopt the ‘Right Care, Right Person’ approach.  
  
It was reported that police had been responding to many calls where they found they 
could not assist due to not having the specific skill set or the appropriate legal 
powers to act. This also led to officers being detained from incidents where police 
intervention was necessary.  
  
It was outlined that the ambition for the proposed approach was to provide 
emergency call handlers with skills to assess a situation and determine the most 
appropriate response or signpost callers to other services and partner organisations. 
  
A discussion followed during which partners made a number of suggestions and 
observations.  
  
It was recognised that it took time to embed change and to consider what would be in 
place to avoid residents being placed at risk whilst training and communications on 
the new approach were being rolled out.  
  
Stephen Dodd, Wolverhampton Voluntary and Community Action offered support in 
terms of identifying volunteer and social prescribing services to signpost non-urgent 
calls to.  
  
The point was raised to consider what would happen if a participating partner did not 
have sufficient resources to respond or if they disagreed that a matter was within 
their scope.  
  
It was suggested the scheme would need governance setting out details of 
responsibilities and expectations and how stakeholder responses would be 
coordinated.  
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

It was considered how to address patient confidentiality being a potential barrier to 
accessing necessary information about the people involved in certain situations, 
which may lead to misinterpretation of events.   
  
Professor Farzad Amirabdollahian, University of Wolverhampton suggested the 
appliance of machine learning to matching callers with the right services by analysing 
existing call and response data and offered to assist with this. 
  
It was suggested to be mindful of what legal powers were available to participating 
partners in relation to right of entry to properties or detaining people under the mental 
health act, as well as under what circumstances they could be exercised. 
  
It was noted that further development and consultation was planned, and the Board 
was thanked for its input.   
  
Resolved: 

That the Right Care, Right Person - West Midlands Police Local Context be 
received. 

 
10 Board Governance Review: Updated Terms of Reference 

Madeleine Freewood, Public Health Partnership and Governance Lead presented 
the Board Governance Review: Updated Terms of Reference for Health and 
Wellbeing Together and highlighted key points.  
  
The report provided Health and Wellbeing Together with an updated Terms of 
Reference for approval following the creation of the Black Country Integrated Care 
System.  
  
It was highlighted that in addition to the existing membership, it was proposed to 
invite representatives from the Better Homes Board and OneWolverhampton as 
members as well as extending invitations to representatives from the Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee and West Midlands Care Association as observers. 
  
A query was raised around the Primary Care Trust and it was reported that, at 
present, there was an established link via the Primary Care Delivery Group which 
reported to OneWolverhampton. 
  
It was suggested that the first meeting of the municipal year was to be extended to 
accommodate the annual workshop which would focus on the relationships between 
Health and Wellbeing Together and OneWolverhampton as well as incorporating 
discussions on the physical inactivity priority.  
  
Resolved: 

That the updated Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Together 
Board be approved. 

 
11 Other Urgent Business 

There was no other urgent business. 
  


